837 Health Care Claim: Professional
Standard HIPAA Companion Guide
North East Medical Services
Management Services Organization
Refers to the Implementation Guide Based
On ASC X12 Version 005010X222A1
Page 2 ©NEMS MSO, Version 1.0
Introduction

R
BHT06 Transaction
Type Code
“31” – Subrogation Demand
“CH” – Claims Chargeable and Capitated
Encounters
“RP” – Reporting
R
Page 11 ©NEMS MSO, Version 1.0
Submitter and Receiver
Loop Element Name Instructions & Examples Required/
Situational
1000A NM1 Submitter
Name
NM1*41*2*SAN FRANCISCO
HOSPITAL*****46*922000227~
R
1000A NM101 Entity Identifier
Code
“41” – Submitter R
1000A NM102 Entity Type
Qualifier
“2” – Non-Person R
1000A NM103 Organization
Name
Organization Name R
1000A NM108 Identification
Code Qualifier
“46” – Electronic Transmitter Identification
Number (ETIN)
R
1000A NM109 Submitter
Identifier
Submitter Identifier R
1000A PER Submitter Edi
Contact
Information
PER*IC*BUSINESS
OFFICE*TE*4152063286*FX*4152063286
~
R
1000A PER01 Contact Function
Code
“IC” – Information Contact R
1000A PER02 Name Submitter Contact Name S
1000A PER03 Communication
Number Qualifier
“TE” – Telephone Number R
1000A PER04 Communication
Number
Communication Number R
1000A PER05 Communication
Number Qualifier
“FX” – Fax Number S
1000A PER06 Communication
Number
Communication Number S
1000B NM1 Receiver
Name
NM1*40*2*NEMS MSO*****46*NEMS~ R
1000B NM101 Entity Identifier
Code
“40” – Receiver R
1000B NM102 Entity Type
Qualifier
“2” – Non-Person R
1000B NM103 Organization
Name
“NEMS MSO” - Organization Name R
1000B NM108 Identification
Code Qualifier
“46” – Electronic Transmitter Identification

R
2300 CLM05-3 Claim Frequency
Type Code
“1” – Original (Admit through discharge
claim)
“6” – Corrected (Adjustment of prior claim)
“34” – Hospice
“7” – Replacement (Replacement of prior
claim)
“8” – Void (Void/Cancellation of prior claim)
“2” – Interim - First Claim
“3” – Interim - Continuing Claim
“4” – Interim - Last Claim
CODE SOURCE 235: Claim Frequency
Type Code
R
2300 CLM06 Provider or
Supplier
Signature
Indicator
“Y” – Yes
“N” - No
R
2300 CLM07
Provider Accept
Assignment
Code
“A” – Assigned
“B” – Assignment Accepted on Clinical Lab
Services Only
“C” – Not Assigned
R
Page 22 ©NEMS MSO, Version 1.0
Loop Element Name Instructions & Examples Required/
Situational
2300 CLM08 Yes/No
Condition or
Response Code
Benefit Assignment Certification Indicator.
This element answers the question whether
or not the insured has authorized the
plan to remit payment directly to the
provider.
“Y” – Yes
“N” – No
“W” – Not Applicable
R
2300 CLM09 Release of
Information
Code
The Release of Information response is
limited to the information carried in
this claim.
“I” – Informed Consent to Release Medical
Information for Conditions or
Diagnoses Regulated by Federal
Statutes
“Y” – Yes, Provider has a Signed Statement
Permitting Release of Medical Billing
Data Related to a Claim
R
 REF Service
Authorization
Exception
Code
REF*4N*1~ S
2300 REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
“4N” – Special Payment Reference Number R
2300 REF02 Reference
Identification
Allowable values for this element are:
“1” – Immediate/Urgent Care
“2” – Services Rendered in a Retroactive
Period
“3” – Emergency Care
“4” – Client has Temporary Medicaid
“5” – Request from County for Second
Opinion to Determine if Recipient
Can Work
“6” – Request for Override Pending
“7” – Special Handling
R
2300 REF Mammograph